(5) years of service. 

(c) Each year after one-hundred and eighty (180) months of service at the 
rate of two and one twelfth (2 1 /12) days for each month of service; 
twenty-five (25) days after fifteen (15) years of service. 

(d) Each year after two hundred and eighty-eight (288) months of service at 
the rate of two and one-half (2 ½) days for each month of service; thirty 
(30) days after twenty-four (24) years of service. 

12.02 The vacation year shall be from April 1st to March 31st, inclusive. 

12.03 Regular full time, part time and term Employees are entitled to paid vacation

[...]

(a) Sick leave with pay is granted against accumulated credits during periods 
that an Employee is absent from work due to illness or injury. 

(b) Full time Employees shall accumulate sick leave at the rate of one and 
one-half (1 ½) days sick leave for each full month of employment up to a 
maximum of one hundred and thirty-five (135) days. When an Employee's 
sick leave credits have been exhausted, the Employee will not be paid for 
time lost due to illness. 

(c) Part time Employees shall accumulate sick leave at the rate of eight hours 
for every one hundred and forty (140) hours worked to a maximum of one 
hundred and thirty-five (135) days. 

(d) Sick leave benefits shall only be paid for excused absences and for times 
when the Employee would otherwise normally be scheduled to work. In all 
cases of illness or injury, an Employee must notify her supervisor, or 
designate, as soon as possible, but at least one hour before the